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Declaration of Margaret O’Donnell

Margaret O’Donnell under the penalty of perjury states as follows:

1. I am an atforney licensed fo practice law in Kentucky and Indiana, I was
one of the attorneys who represented Marvin Gabrion on direct appeal to the Sixth Circuit
Court of Appeals. Mr. Gabrion was sentenced to death in 2003 after his conviction for
murder in the United States District Court of the Western District of Michigan. Ile is
incarcerated at USP Terre Haute in Indiana.

2. On December 31, 2012, I sent the attached Freedom of Information Act
[hereinafter FOIA] request and Bureau of Prisons [hereinafter BOP] Certificate of
Identity signed by Marvin Gabrion to the BOP for release of copies of Mr. Gabrion’s
records, including but not limited to his medical, psychological, disciplinary and
classification records.

3. In early October 2013, I confacted the BOP North Central Regional Office
to inquire about the status of the records, and was directed to contact paralegal Kara
Christenson, who was located at Federal Medical Center Rochester, Minnesota. Ms,
Christianson was responsible to reviewing and providing FOIA record requests for
prisoners incarcerated in the North Central Region, where USP Terre Haute is located,

4, I spoke with Ms, Christianson in October, 2013, She told me that Mr.,
Gabrion’s files were near the top of her files to review in order to respond to my FOTA.

request and that it should not be too much longer before the records would be provided.
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Ms, Christianson told me that there were 4-5 files ahead of Mr, Gabrion’s file, which she
told me was quite large. She led me to believe that it would be only a matter of weeks
before I received Mr. Gabrion’s files,

5. I, however, never received the records and Ms. Christianson did not return
any more of my several telephone calls inquiring on the status of the records,

6. When I contacted the North Central Regional Office Counsel, iln January,
2014, T was informed to contact Ms, Christianson. My followup attached January 17,
2014 letter to Central Regional Counsel Richard Schott was never answered, nor was my
attached March 25, 2014 letter to BOP General Counsel, Kathleen Kenney,

7. I have represented BOP cﬁents since 2000 and have never had to wait this
long for my FOIA requésts to be honored. I also have never had the experience of BOP
officials not responding to my repeated inquiries about the status of my FOIA requests.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the

Woraarn © St

Margar{)O’Do.nnell '

foregoing is true and correct, .

Executed this Q_@wof Jarmary, 2015.
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Margaret O'Donnell
Atf:ome Y at Law
P.OBox4sis
Frankfort, Kentucky 406044615

(502) 520-18%7

moc{@dcr.ne:{:
December 31,2012

TPreedom of Information Act/Privacy Act Section
Office of General Counsel, Room 841

Federal Bureau of Prisons

320 Rirst Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20534

RE:  Marvin Gabrion, Register Number #09184-055
Deat Sit or Madam:

We represent Marvin Gabrion, who is uader a death sentence at USP Teiwe Hauto, On
behalf of our olient and putsuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 1.8.C. §552 (FOIA), and
the Prlvacy Act, 5 U.8.C. §552a, we request a copy of all United States Burean of Prison records
regarding Me, Gabrion maintatned by the Burean of Prisons, ineluding, but not fimited to;

1. The "Central Bile", including, but not Himited to any and all Central Inmate

Monttoring (CIM) documents, such as BP-A0339 (the CIM Case Information

Summary);

Any and all disciplinary records, ineluding DHO records;

Any and ell incldent repotts, including all BP-A0288 documents;

Any and all transportation records;

Any and all housing records, including logs and log books;

Any and all visitatlon records;

Anyand all commissaty account xecotds, including all records reflecting who

sends fands and the dates any fands wore sent to the comnissary account;

Anyand all “Financial Responsibility Plan” records;

Any and all administrative grievance records, inoluding any informel grievances

subttted by Mr, Gabrion;

10,  Anyand all contdspondence and mail restriction records;

11, Anyand all video records, and specifically a copy of the video of what {ranspired
in fho visiting room on May 25, 2009 when attorney Margaret O'Donnell came for
a legal visit with Mr, Gabrion;

12.  Anyand all olassification documents;

13,  Anyand all documents pertaining to pipeline information;

B e ol

o
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14,  Anyaud all Designation and Sentence Computation Centet Internal records;

15.  Anyand all 818 documents; :

16.  Anyand all intelligence files;

17,  Anyand all Unit Team notes, memos and log books;

18, Any and all ueinalysis records;

19.  Anyand all contraband sefzure reports;

20,  Anyand ail documents pertaining to rejected mail;

21, Anyand all recordings of telephone calls,

22, Anysnd all logs reflecting observations of Mr, Gabtion;

23,  'The entire "Medical File" including all medical records, but nof limited to BP-
A0354: Intake Sorcening; BP-A0360: Health Intake Assessment/History, MRI
film, internal documents reflecting recommendations, requests or referrals for off
slte consltants or freatment and medication records;

24.  The entire “Dental File”;

25, The entire "Psychological File" including, but not Himited to psychological and
psychiatric records, BP-A0438: Logof Psychological Contacts as well as
medication and medication consent records;

26,  Anyand all education records;

27.  Anyand all Sentry Systen records, including but not limited to inmate
profile-535.03 for My, Gabrion and gl documents supporting eny entey;

28.  The enfire privacy folder;

29,  The entite mini parocle folder; and,

30.  Anyand all ofher records ot otherwise inoluding In this requost but maintained

by auy BOP entily.

Tf all or part of this request fs denied, pleass black out those portions which you believe
should not be disclosed rather than whiting them out ot cutting them out, Copies of all records
regponsive to this request should be sent to attomey Margarot O'Donnell at the address above, I
you have any questlons concerning this mater, please do nothesitate to contact us,

We enclose a Certificate of Identlty sighed by My, Gabrion, Thaunk you for your
consideration of and attention to our request.

Sincerely,

Judy Clarke
Attorngy at Law

Keyin MoNally
Attorney at Law
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BT

]
BOTFem 361-ConlRsatlon of Tdenlity

Certification of Ydentity

Privacy Act Statement, In accordancs with 28 CFR Seotlon 166.41(d) personal data suféiolent to fdentlfy the individuale subemiting requests by meil

urider the Privacy Aot of 1974, 511.8.C. Section 5528, Is required, The purpose of this solioftation 13 to ensure that the records of fudividuals wito are e
subject of US Depatimest of Justics systems of records are not weongully dlsclosed by the Department, Fallure to famisks this {nformation witl resultdn
110 action being faken on th request, Fals inforretion on this form raay subfect the requester fo oriminal penalties wder 18 U.S.C, Secton 1001 and/or

£ 11.8.C. Sectlon 552a(1)(3).
Publio reporfing burden for thls eollsotion of informetion s estimated (o average 0.50 fours per response, Ineluding the thite for reviewing instructions,
searohing exlsting data sources, gathering end majntaining the data needed, and complesing and reviewlug fhe collectlon of Information, Suggestions for

reducing this burden sy be submitted to Direstor, Facliittes and Adminlstraive Services Btaff, Tustlos Management Divislon, US Departuent of
Tustlee, Weshington, DC 20530 and the Office of Information and Regulatory Affalrs, Office of Management and Budget, Publio Use Reporls Projest

{110390016), Washingtor, DC 20503,
Full Nams of Requester MZ‘V\“ i Q 2\ayiov | Rﬂj No, 04 g4~ 055

Coment addross A S P Teyve H!MA b )
Date of Bith \Uif I {!! 1953 PhceorBih &fam\ B> i“c’flﬂk 5-’, M ] bﬁu'ﬂ =11

Sactal Seourlty Wumber A8~ L~ ous

T daolare under panalty of perjury under the laws of the United Stetes of Atnerlea that the foregolng Is trus and correet, and that I am the pecson named
above, aud I understand that any falsification of thig statement iy punishable under the provisions of 18 11,5.C, Seotlon 1001 by a fine of not more than
$10,000 or by Imprisonment of ot rore than five years orboth, and that requesting of obtelning any récord{s) undes felse prelenses is prunishiable under

the provislons of $ U.8,C, 552340)(3 byaﬁnoofnohmo%h n 5000,
i N MJH 2' & } 2 - /
Date J 52 — } Z

Optionnll Aulliovization to Release Information {0 Another Parsen (or oxganteation}
(This portion Iz also to be completed by n requester who s authtorlzing information refating to himself oz hersel€ to be released o anothex person or

organization.)

Futther, pursuant ta 5 11.8,0. Section 552a(b), [ anthorlze the 11,5, Department of Justlce to release any snd afl infunnation relating to1ne for

MB‘(@'&‘(EX D"Domm@w Alpeneu , PO. Boy $4I15

Print or Type Name (wid Organlzation, if applieabls

Fr B'V\\L\pr\(i?j Ly JoLOA

1. Name of Individual who Is the subject of tha record sought,
2. Providing your soctal security number Is vofuntary. You kre asked fo provids your soclal secuelty smber only to faallltato the identiffeation of

records relating fo you, Without your soofal secuelly number, the Department mey beunable to locate any or all records petiafning o you
3, Signuture of individoal who is the subjest of the record scught.

YORM DOF361,
USNCE Website
Version, Orfptoal
form appoved
OMB o, 1103-
0016

Tast updated: 05/14/757
tsdoifusinbiide

nlo;rfnqmozsmrcmmossm«umm.-.mmmmmaw.&m (L of)W212608 22533 PM
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Margaret O'Donmel|
Attorneg at | aw
PO Doxdats
Frankfort, [ entucky 408044815
(s0z) 320-1857
mod@dcr.not

Janvary 17, 2014

Richard W. Schalt, Reglonal Counsel
U.8, Depatiment of Justice

Federal Burean of Prisons

Noxth Central Reglonal Office
Tower I, 8" Ploot

400 Btate Street

Kangas Clty, K8 66101-2421

RB:  Freedom of Information Act/Prlvacy Aot Request Nuniber; 13.03547
GABRION, Matvin; Reg, No, 09184055 .

Dear My, Schoth:

1 sont {hls ROTA request by Ietter on December 31, 2012, After the BOP rectifled its
mistake on an outstanding billing on another ellent's FOIA request and T pald that foe, on
January 29, 2013, you notlfted me that my request hiad been recelved but that the records wers in
a fiold office, Tn eatly October 2013, parelegal Kara Clulstonson advised me that Marvin
Gabrion’s files were {lio fourfh o fifildn hor fles to process, and, although a very large file, that
1t should not be much longer,

Tt s now mid-Tanunry 2014 and Ms, Cheistianson has not returned the threo calls Lhave
made fo her since 1 spoke with her in Ootober, Slnos your office has always advised rae fo
contact tier fo oheck on tho status of FOIA. reguests, 1 am concetited that I am now without
means to obfaln this Information.

Tt has been almost 13 months I made thiy FOIA request, Please advise e of the status of
this requost, Thank you, .

Sincerely,

Wgoat(fre.

Miargavet
: Atlotriey at Law
cot Kevin MoNaily, Beq,
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Margaret O'Donnell
Atf;crneg alt Law
PO Box48i%
Frankfort, [ entucky 406044815
(502) 320-1837
mod@dernet

March 25, 2014

Kathlesn M. Kenney
General Counsel

Federal Bureau of Prisons
320 First St.,, NW
Washington, DC 20534

RE: FOIA Request Number 13-03547; Marvin Gabrion, Reg. No, 09184.-055
Desr Ms. Kehney:

I weite out of concern for the delay it is taking fo obtain the BOP tecords of my cilent,
Matvin Gabrion and my Inability to learn the status of my request.

After two of my calis to the paralegal Kara Cheistianson went unreturned, I sent the
attached letter fo Reglonal Counsel, Richard Schott, in Janvaty whicl was never answered, I
oalled him this week and he has not returned my call, I was sitply instructed to contagt Ms,
Chuistianson.

1 find this lack of professional courtesy disiurblng, partioularly when I made my FOIA
request altmost 16 months ago.

‘Thank you for your attention to my concerns,

Sincarcly,

O' Bt

Mat garet O'Donnel]
Attornenwgt Law






